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DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-1421 PO




)

CHRISTIAN D. MITCHELL,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Christian D. Mitchell is subject to discipline because he committed criminal offenses.
Procedure


On July 11, 2011, the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Mitchell.  Mitchell received our notice of complaint and notice of hearing on August 2, 2011.  He did not file an answer.


On September 2, 2011, the Director filed a motion for summary decision (“the motion”).  Pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A), we may decide a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle that party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.  Those facts may be established by stipulation, pleading of the adverse party, or other evidence admissible under the law.
  The motion relies on certified court records, which are 
admissible pursuant to §§ 536.070(10)
 and 490.130.  Mitchell responded to the motion on September 20, 2011.  He did not contest the facts.  Therefore, the following facts, based on the Director’s evidence, are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Mitchell is licensed as a peace officer.  His license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.

2. On July 22, 2010, Mitchell pled guilty in the St. Louis County Circuit Court to the following offenses:
· two counts of second degree statutory rape, a Class C felony, in violation of         § 566.034;

· two counts of incest, a Class D felony, in violation of § 568.020;

· sexual exploitation of a minor, a Class B felony, in violation of § 573.023; and

· possession of child pornography, a Class B felony, in violation of § 573.037.

3. Mitchell was sentenced to ten years in the custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Director has the burden of proving that Mitchell has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  


The Director alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 590.080: 
1.  The director shall have cause to discipline any peace officer licensee who:

*   *   *

(2) Has committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]
Criminal Offense


The Director argues that Mitchell committed the criminal offenses listed above.  Mitchell pled guilty to them and was sentenced to ten years in prison.  Mitchell’s reply to the Director’s motion says he does not “agree conclusively” with all the charges against him, and that there were key inaccuracies in the statements and evidence used against him, but he does not specify what those are.  Although neither the court records nor any other competent evidence describes Mitchell’s underlying conduct, he is estopped from denying that he committed acts that fall within the ambit of those criminal statutes.
  Thus, he committed the criminal offenses.  There is cause to discipline his license under § 590.080.1(2).  


Mitchell states that he takes responsibility for what he did.  He asks that his overall character and integrity not be judged due to his lapse in judgment, and calls attention to his service to the citizens of this state and the United States.  Our task is not to dispense such judgment, only to determine whether the Director has cause to discipline his license as a peace officer.  Mitchell may provide further information regarding his past service to the Director, who will decide the degree of discipline that is appropriate in this case.
Summary

There is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  We cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on November 7, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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